ASAHI KASEI [AK4363]
MS0015-E-02 2001/05
- 1 -
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
 The AK4363 is a stereo CMOS D/A Converter and Phase Locked Loop for use in digital video broadcast
set-top box applications or DVD. The DAC signal outputs are single-ended and are analog filtered to
remove out of band noise. Therefore no external filters are required. The PLL provides selectable
sampling clock frequencies locked to the 27MHz recovered MPEG clock.

MS0015-E-02 2001/05
- 3 -
n Ordering Guide
AK4363VF -40∼+85°C 24pin VSOP
AKD4363 Evaluation Board
n Pin Layout
6
5
4
3
2
1MCKO
NC
DVSS
DVDD
MCKI
BICK
SDTI 7
LRCK 8
DZF
FLT
AVDD
AVSS
VCOM
AOUTL
AOUTR
CAD1
Top
View
10
9PDN
CSN
SCL/CCLK 11
SDA/CDTI 12
CAD0
I2C
TTL
TST
19
20
21
22
23
24
18
17
15
16
14
13
ASAHI KASEI [AK4363]
MS0015-E-02 2001/05
- 4 -
PIN/FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O Description
1 MCKO O Master Clock Output Pin
    EXT = “0”: System clock is output from PLL circuit (PLL mode),
    EXT = “1”: Same frequency as MCKI is output (External mode)
2 NC - No Connect
    Nothing should be connected externally to this pin.
3 DVDD - Digital Power Supply Pin, +2.7∼+5.5V
4 DVSS - Digital Ground Pin, 0V
5 MCKI I System Clock Input Pin
    EXT = “0”: 27MHz (PLL mode), EXT = “1”: Other frequency (External mode)
6 BICK I Serial Data Clock Pin
7 SDTI I Serial Data Input Pin
8 LRCK I Serial Input Channel Clock Pin
9 PDN I Power-Down Pin
  When “L”, the circuit is in power-down mode.
  The AK4363 should always be reset upon power-up.
10 CSN I Chip Select Pin at 3-wire Serial control mode
    This pin should be connected to DVDD at I2C Bus control mode.
SCL I Control Clock Pin at I2C bus control mode11